

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No.330/2004

CBCI SOCIETY FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for ex-Parte stay )

Date : 26/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s) Mr.K.Parasaran,Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Dushyant A.Dave,Sr.Adv.  
Mr.SUK Sagar,Adv.  
Ms.Lllapally,Adv.  
Ms.Bina Madhvan,Adv.  
Ms.Pooja Nanekar,Adv.  
For M/s Lawyers Knit & Co.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue Rule.

Tag with other cognate matters which are already directed to be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for reference to a larger bench.

As far as the interim order is concerned it is stated by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the writ petitioner that they are squarely covered by the decision in Islamic Academy vs. State of Karnataka  
:2:

Karnataka since they too had been in existence for more than 25 years and had been conducting their own examinations as has been provided for in paragraph 17 of the aforesaid decision. They have challenged the fixation of the quota for admission of students as fixed by the Committee set up under the decision of Islamic Academy.

If the institution comes within the guidelines laid down in paragraph 17 of Islamic Academy Institution case they shall be permitted to hold their own entrance examinations as they may have been doing in the past. As far as the question of admissions is concerned the matter will be taken up next Friday i.e. 30th July, 2004.

